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concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
(1) Type of information collection: 

Extension of currently approved 
collection. 

(2) The title of the form/collection: 
National Motor Vehicle Title 
Information System. 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
department sponsoring the collection: 
None. Bureau of Justice Assistance, 
Office of Justice Programs, United States 
Department of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Junk yards. Salvage 
yards. Motor vehicle insurance carriers. 
States and local units of general 
government including the 50 state 
governments, the District of Columbia, 
Guam, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin 
Islands. Abstract: The reporting of 
vehicle information by junk yard, 
salvage yard operators and insurance 
carriers is expressly required by 49 
U.S.C. 30504. Each state is required to 
make their titling information available 
to NMVTIS as per 49 U.S.C. 30503(a). 
Additionally, each state is required ‘‘to 
establish a practice of performing an 
instant title verification check before 
issuing a certificate of title.’’ See 49 
U.S.C. 30503(b). 

Other: None. 
(5) An estimate of the total number of 

respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond/reply: It is estimated that no 
more than 13,051 respondents will 
submit information. Each application 
takes approximately 30 minutes to 

complete and is submitted once per 
vehicle. 

If additional information is required, 
contact: Department Deputy Clearance 
Officer, Information Management and 
Security Staff, Justice Management 
Division, United States Department of 
Justice, Two Constitution Square, 145 N 
Street NE., Room 2E–508, Washington, 
DC 20530. 

Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United 
States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2012–6265 Filed 3–14–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Notice of Lodging of Consent 
Judgment Under the Clean Air Act 

Notice is hereby given that on March 
7, 2012, a proposed Consent Judgment 
(‘‘Consent Judgment’’) in United States 
v. 110 Sand Co., et al., No. CV–09–4209, 
was lodged with the United States 
District Court for the Eastern District of 
New York. 

In this action the United States, on 
behalf of the Environmental Protection 
Agency (‘‘EPA’’), brought claims under 
the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 
U.S.C. 7401 et seq. (hereinafter, ‘‘CAA’’ 
or the ‘‘Act’’), against Defendants 110 
Sand Company, C. Broman 
Transportation Corp., Farmingdale Sand 
Corp., and Broad Hollow Estates, Inc. 
(collectively, ‘‘Defendants’’). Defendants 
owned and operated a demolition and 
debris landfill located in Suffolk County 
at 136 Bethpage-Spagnoli Road Melville, 
New York. Defendants receive at the 
landfill construction and demolition 
debris, including wallboard, which 
contains gypsum. The decay of gypsum 
produces landfill gases, including 
hydrogen sulfide gas. The landfill then 
collects its hydrogen sulfide emissions 
through the use of a landfill gas 
collection system, and combusts the 
hydrogen sulfide through a flare, 
producing sulfur dioxide. The 
Complaint asserts claims against 
Defendants for penalties and injunctive 
relief under Section 113(b) of the Act, 
42 U.S.C. 7413(b), for violation of the 
Prevention of Significant Deterioration 
provisions of the Act, CAA §§ 165–169, 
42 U.S.C. 7470–7492, and for causing 
violations of the National Ambient Air 
Quality Standards for hydrogen sulfide 
and sulfur dioxide. 

The Consent Judgment provides for, 
among other things: (1) The continued 
operation and maintenance of state-of- 
the-art pollution control technology that 
Defendants installed following 
enforcement efforts by the United States 

and during the pendency of this lawsuit; 
(2) compliance with emissions 
limitations; (3) the continued operation 
of monitoring equipment; (4) the 
maintenance and continued operation of 
the Landfill’s gas collection system; and 
(5) payment of a civil penalty of 
$150,000. 

The Department of Justice will receive 
for a period of 30 days from the date of 
this publication comments relating to 
the Consent Judgment. Comments 
should be addressed to the Assistant 
Attorney General, Environment and 
Natural Resources Division, and either 
emailed to pubcomment- 
ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. 
Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, 
Washington, DC 20044–7611, and 
should refer to United States v. 110 
Sand Co., et al., D.J. Ref. 90–5–2–1– 
08944. 

During the public comment period, 
the Consent Judgment may also be 
examined on the following Department 
of Justice Web site: http:// 
www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ 
Consent_Decrees.html. A copy of the 
Consent Judgment may also be obtained 
by mail from the Consent Decree 
Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department 
of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611 
or by faxing or emailing a request to 
‘‘Consent Decree Copy’’ 
(EESCDCopy.ENRD@usdoj.gov), fax no. 
(202) 514–0097, phone confirmation 
number (202) 514–5271. If requesting a 
copy from the Consent Decree Library 
by mail, please enclose a check in the 
amount of $5.00 (25 cents per page 
reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. 
Treasury or, if requesting by email or 
fax, forward a check in that amount to 
the Consent Decree Library at the 
address given above. 

Ronald G. Gluck, 
Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement 
Section, Environment and Natural Resources 
Division. 
[FR Doc. 2012–6226 Filed 3–14–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140–0070] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested; Application for 
Explosives License or Permit 

ACTION: 30-Day notice of information 
collection. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
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and Explosives (ATF) will be submitting 
the following information collection 
request to the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) for review and approval 
in accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the public and 
affected agencies. This proposed 
information collection was previously 
published in the Federal Register 
Volume 77, Number 6, page 1509 on 
January, 10, 2012, allowing for a 60 day 
comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until April 16, 2012. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments concerning this 
information collection should be sent to 
the Office of Information and Regulatory 
Affairs, Office of Management and 
Budget, Attn: DOJ Desk Officer. The best 
way to ensure your comments are 
received is to email them to 
oira_submission@omb.eop.gov or fax to 
202–395–7285. All comments should 
reference the eight digit OMB number or 
the title of the collection. If you have 
questions concerning the collection, 
contact Christopher R. Reeves at 
Christopher.r.reeves@usdoj.gov or the 
DOJ Desk Officer at 202–514–4304. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Summary of Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Revision of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Application for Explosives License or 
Permit. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: ATF F 
5400.13/5400.16. Bureau of Alcohol, 
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Business or other for- 
profit. Other: Individuals or households. 
Abstract: 

Need for Collection 

The form has been revised to include 
the new classes (types) of explosives for 
manufacturers, dealers, importers and 
users of explosives. The current type 
codes are obsolete. ATF will now 
categorize explosives licenses and 
permits by only six major classes. The 
classes are: Manufacturer, Dealer, 
Importer, User, User-Limited and Type 
60. The form will still capture the types 
of explosives materials being 
manufactured, imported, acquired and 
used by explosives licensees and 
permittees, however, they will no longer 
be classified by type code. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated 10,000 
respondents will complete a 1 hour and 
30 minutes form. 

(6) An estimate of the total burden (in 
hours) associated with the collection: 
There are an estimated 15,000 total 
burden hours associated with this 
collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Jerri Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, 
Department of Justice, Two Constitution 
Square, Room 2E–502, 145 N Street NE., 
Room 2E–508, Washington, DC 20530. 

Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, PRA, United 
States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2012–6262 Filed 3–14–12; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives 

[OMB Number 1140—NEW] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comments Requested: Firearms & 
Explosives Services Division 
Customer Service Survey 

ACTION: 30-Day notice of information 
collection. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives (ATF) will be submitting 
the following information collection 
request to the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) for review and approval 
in accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the public and 
affected agencies. This proposed 
information collection was previously 
published in the Federal Register 
Volume 77, Number 6, page 1510 on 
January 10, 2012 allowing for a 60 day 
comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until April 16, 2012. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments concerning this 
information collection should be sent to 
the Office of Information and Regulatory 
Affairs, Office of Management and 
Budget, Attn: DOJ Desk Officer. The best 
way to ensure your comments are 
received is to email them to 
oira_submission@omb.eop.gov or fax 
them to 202–395–7285. All comments 
should reference the eight digit OMB 
number for the collection or the title of 
the collection. If you have questions 
concerning the collection, please 
contact Thomas DiDomenico at 
fesdsurvey@atf.gov or the DOJ Desk 
Officer at 202–514–4304. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 
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